
Your negotiating team would like to thank 
members for taking the time to complete the 
bargaining survey. We reviewed the survey 
responses on Nov. 15 followed by a review 
of the collective agreement and proposal 
development on Jan. 24 and Feb. 27.

Next, we will be gearing up to meet with the 
employer on April 24 and May 8. 

While this may seem like a long way away, 
there’s a lot of work that happens outside of 
the bargaining table.

Alberta Union of Provincial Employees • 10025 - 182 ST NW, Edmonton, AB T5S 0P7 • T: 1-800-232-7284  F: 780-930-3392 • www.aupe.org

BETHANY CARE SOCIETY 
LOCAL 084 CHAPTERS 009-017 – NURSING CARE AND GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES

BARGAINING
UPDATE

MARCH 27, 2025 

Bargaining update #2
Employer’s wage proposal is far below what you deserve

(Continued on page 2)

AUPE NEGOTIATING TEAM
Chapter 009 Bethany Airdrie GSS
Eileen Booth
bootheileen@rocketmail.com
Chapter 009 Bethany Airdrie NC
Jill Thompson
jillt2@telus.net

Sabrina Edwards
Edwardss@telus.net

Mellissa Lechelt
lecheltm@shaw.ca 

Chapter 010 Bethany Calgary GSS
Davinder Bhatti
dkaurbhatti@gmail.com 

Fenny Encarnacion
fennyencarnacion18@gmail.com
Chapter 010 Bethany Calgary NC
Valerie Monkman
valerie.w.monkman@hotmail.com 

Nardose Kinto
mediab24@yahoo.com 

Mohammad Ul Alam
salam_ul_alam@yahoo.ca

Chapter 011 Bethany Harvest Hills NC
Sharon Hoben
shodgins@shaw.ca 

Emily Weber
evkpacker@gmail.com 
Chapter 012 Bethany Sylvan Lake NC
Nadine Frederick
fredericknadine@outlook.com 

Melody Gillespie
mdgillespie.mg@gmail.com

Gail Beam
vgbeam@gmail.com

C25174JW

The best way we can reach a fair collective 
agreement is by building worker power, unity 
and solidarity among our coworkers.

It’s important to stay connected and support 
your negotiating team by taking actions 
like registering or updating your contact 
information at aupe.org/myaupe to get the 
latest union updates.

You can also prepare for bargaining meetings 
by reaching out to your negotiating team 
(contact info below) to get involved as an AUPE 
worksite contact. This will increase our ability to 
communicate clearly and respond quickly!

Showing solidarity with your negotiating 
team on bargaining meeting dates, like 
wearing red, is also an excellent way to show 
your employer we’re all fighting for the same 
thing: better wages, working conditions, 
benefits and job security.

Read Bethany Care Society bargaining 
update #1 here.
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AUPE NEGOTIATING TEAM (cont’d)
Chapter 013 Bethany Mount View 
Lodge NC
Maria Teresa McAllister
mtesbar@yahoo.com 

Tammi Gudjonson
tgudjonson2014@gmail.com
Chapter 013 Bethany Sundre Seniors’ 
Supportive Living NC
Jessica McAllister
jesy_mcallister@hotmail.com 

Georgina Alm
gekesa67@gmail.com 

Shaylene Doucette
shaylenedoucette@hotmail.com

Chapter 014 Bethany Didsbury NC
Tuesdae Johnston
teusdaes@hotmail.com 

Jean Paul Almerol
jpalmerol14@gmail.com 

Carrie Sears
crsears8203@gmail.com
Chapter 015 Bethany Collegeside NC
Ryan Lopez
tongol_rye@yahoo.com 

Milady Laconsay
miladylaconsay@yahoo.ca 

Topaz Phang
topaz_889@hotmail.com

Chapter 016 Bethany Riverview NC
Lamia Khorfan
lamia.khorfan@gmail.com 

Regilda Ramos
gildapramos07@gmail.com 

Catherine Van Tol
red0141@yahoo.com
Chapter 017 Bethany Cochrane NC
Tammy Clark
clarktammy971@gmail.com

Evaristo Estabillo
jojo_nrs2@yahoo.com 

AUPE RESOURCE STAFF
James Mitchell Negotiations
j.mitchell@aupe.org
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